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1. This revisional application raises a short and interesting question of law under

Section 23 read with Section 218 of the Indian Contract Act. The unfortunate

incidents that followed the assassination of Gandhiji are ultimately the basis of the

present suit. In 1949 the family house of the parties was burnt down. As a result,

criminal prosecution was started against 108 accused persons. The leaders of the

village thought that, in order to restore peace and harmony amongst the

communities and destroy the feeling of distrust and enmity which had spread in

the village, it would be desirable to see if the prosecution against the said 108
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persons could be withdrawn on the said persons agreeing to compensate the

victims for the loss of property. The efforts made by the village elders succeeded

and it appears that Rs. 10,800 were contributed by the 108 accused persons and

the amount was distributed amongst the victims according to the terms agreed

upon between the parties and sanctioned by the elders. Under this arrangement,

the opponent received Rs. 600 and the plaintiffs' case in the Court below was that,

since this amount had been paid to the opponent by way of compensation for the

loss suffered by the opponent and the plaintiffs together by the destruction of their

joint family property, they were entitled to receive a proportionate share in the said

amount of Us. 600. The house was destroyed in 1948 when the family was joint,

but the amount was received by the defendant after the family separated in 1949.

The defendant denied that he had received any amount, but the learned Judge

has disbelieved his statement and has found that Rs. 600 were received by the

defendant in pursuance of the agreement to which I have already referred. The

defendant also pleaded that the contract which brought him Rs. 600 was an illegal

contract and he, therefore, pleaded that the plaintiffs were not entitled to receive

any share under this illegal contract. This plea was upheld by the learned Judge.

In the result, the plaintiffs' suit has been dismissed.

2. Mr. Albal for the petitioners contends that the learned Judge was in error in

holding that the provisions contained in Section 23 of the Contract Act constituted

a bar against the plaintiffs' claim. It is true that contracts whose consideration is

unlawful or illegal cannot be enforced at law; it is also common ground that the

consideration for the payment of Rs. 10,800 was the promise that efforts would be

made by the victims to withdraw the criminal prosecutions; and since the promise

to withdraw the criminal prosecutions was the consideration for the payment of Rs.

10,800, the consideration was clearly unlawful, vide Sayamma v. Punamchand

Raichand I.L.R. (1933) 57 Bom. 678: 35 Bom. L.R. 850. If the consideration was

unlawful, the contract cannot be enforced in a Court of law. This position is not

disputed by Mr. Albal. He, however, contends that in the present suit the plaintiffs

do not seek to enforce the said unlawful contract, but they claim to recover their

share of the amount which had already been received by thedefendant as their

agent, and in such a case the bar under Section 23 cannot be pleaded, but on the

other hand the obligation of the agent under Section 218 of the Contract Act



should be enforced. Now, Section 218 of the Contract Act provides that it is the

agent's duty to pay to the principal all sums received on his account. At the time

when the amount of Rs. 600 was received by the defendant, it was received by

him in lieu of compensation for the destruction of the family house. In other words,

the amount was determined pro-rata by reference to the value of the properties

destroyed and it was compensation paid to the owners of the property for the loss

suffered by them by the destruction of their property. If that be the true position of

the circumstances under which Rs. 600 were paid to the defendant, there can be

little doubt that the defendant received this amount in lieu of compensation for the

destruction of the wada. That means that the amount was paid to the defendant,

not only for himself, but for the plaintiffs who were entitled to the wada, and in that

sense, in receiving the amount which fell to the share of the plaintiffs for the wada,

the defendant was acting as their agent. Surely, if the defendant has received Rs.

600, may be under an illegal contract, he cannot be permitted to retain that

amount and resist a claim from the plaintiffs. The claim against the defendant is

not based on the illegal contract. The illegal contract has already been acted upon

and Rs. 600 have been paid to the defendant. The retention by the defendant of

this amount of Rs. 600 cannot be justified by taking recourse to the provisions of

Section 23 of the Contract Act. The dispute between the parties must, in my

judgment, be decided in the light of the agent's obligation to render account to his

principal and to deliver to the principal the amount received by him for and on

behalf of theprincipal. The true legal position in this matter appears to be that the

plaintiffs are not seeking to enforce the original contract which is illegal under

Section 23 of the Indian Contract Act, but they are calling upon the defendant to

render an account for the amount received by him for and on behalf of the plaintiffs

under Section 218 of the Indian Contract Act. The suit is not for enforcement of an

illegal contract, nor for damages for breach of it, but it is to divide the benefit which

has already been received by the defendant for and on behalf of the plaintiffs

under a contract which was illegal. It is indeed fortunate that a dishonest plea

made by a person like the defendant, who has received benefit under an illegal

contract on behalf of others, can be successfully repelled under the provisions of

Section 218 of the Indian Contract Act.Therefore, in my opinion, the learned trial

Judge was in error in holding that the claim made by the plaintiffs was contrary to



the provisions of Section 23 and that it sought to enforce an illegal contract.

3. The point raised before me in the present revisional application does not appear

to have been considered in reported judgments of this Court, It has, however,

been considered by the Allahabad, Madras and Calcutta High Courts and their

decisions are all in favour of the contention raised by Mr. Albal (vide Bhola Nath v.

Mul Chand I.L.R. (1903) 25 All. 639, Palaniyappa Chettiar v. Chockalingam

Chettiar (1920) 44. Mad. 334, and Nagendrabala Dassi v. Guru Doyal Mukerji

I.L.R. (1903) 30 Cal.1011. The observations made by the Master of the Rolls in

Sykes v. Beadon (1879) 11 Ch. D. 170, may, in this connection, be cited..in cases

where the contract is actually at an end, or is put an end to' observed the Master of

theRolls, 'the court will interfere to prevent those who have, under the illegal

contract, obtained money belonging to other persona on the representation that

the contract was legal, from keeping that money. (P. 193)

Thus the concensus of judicial opinion in reported judgments appears to be in

favour of the view which I have taken in this case.

4. In the result, the revisional application must be allowed, the order passed by the

learned trial Judge must be set aside and the plaintiffs' claim to the extent of Rs.

450 must be decreed with costs throughout.
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